
 

DANE  COUNTY  DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC 
WORKS, HIGHWAY and TRANSPORTATION 

County Executive 1919 Alliant Energy Center Way  Madison, Wisconsin  53713 Commissioner / Director 
Joseph T. Parisi Phone:  (608) 266-4018  Fax:  (608) 267-1533 Gerald J. Mandli 

 
 

MARCH 20, 2015 

ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) HOLDERS 

RFB NO. 315019 - ADDENDUM NO. 1 

PEDESTRIAN / BICYCLE BRIDGE, MILITARY RIDGE TRAIL 

 
 

BIDS DUE:  THURSDAY, MARCH 26, 2015, 2:00 PM.  DUE DATE AND  
TIME ARE NOT CHANGED BY THIS ADDENDUM. 

 
 
This Addendum is issued to modify, explain or clarify the original Request for Bid (RFB) and is 
hereby made a part of the RFB.  Please attach this Addendum to the RFB. 

PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: 

 
1. Project Manual Cover 

At the bottom of the page: 
Change: “ E-MAIL:  PETERSEN@COUNTYOFDANE.COM ” 
To:  “ E-MAIL:  PETERSEN.GREG@COUNTYOFDANE.COM  OR 

RICE@COUNTYOFDANE.COM ”. 
 
2. Advertisement for Bids (Legal Notice) 

In the middle of the page: 
Change: “ Please call Greggar Petersen, Project Manager, at 608/266-9081, or our 

office at 608/266-4012, for any questions or additional information.” 
To: “Please call Greggar Petersen, Project Manager, at 608/266-9081, Matt Rice, 

Project Engineer, at 608/266-4037, or our office at 608/266-4012, for any 
questions or additional information. ”. 

 
3. Instructions To Bidders 

Page ITB-1 - Item 1.C.: 
Change: “ ... junction of Division St. & Mounds View Rd. in Blue Mounds. ”, to: “ ... 
junction of Division St. & County Highway F in Blue Mounds. ”. 

 
Page ITB-1 - Item 2.A.: 

Change: “ ... Article 1 of General Conditions of Contact, are ... ”, to: “ ... Article 1 of 
General Conditions of Contract, are ... ”. 

 
Pages ITB-8 - Item 18.C.10.: 

Change: “MHTC to reconnect fiber optic 09/21/2015 ”, 
To:  “Mount Horeb Telephone Co. to reconnect fiber optic 09/21/2015 ”. 

Addendum No. 1 
RFB No. 315019 - 1 - rev. 08/14 



 
 
Pages ITB-9 - Item 19.A.2.: 

Change: “ CTH F ... ”, to: “ County Hwy F ... ”. 
 
4. General Conditions of Contract 

Page GC - 7 - Item 12.B.: 
Change: “ Contractor shall procure all permits, licenses ... ”, to: “ Except as specifically 
noted otherwise, Contractor shall procure all permits, licenses ... ”. 

 
Page GC - 8 - Item 16.C.: 

Change: “ If Specifications, Public Works Project Manager’s instructions ... ”, to: “ If 
Specifications or Public Works Project Manager’s instructions ... ”. 

 
Page GC - 22 - Item 50.A.3.c): 

Change: “ Article 48.A.2)b) ... ”, to: “ Article 50.A.2.b) ... ”. 
 
Page GC - 22 - Item 50.A.4.: 

Change: “ Article 48.A.2 ... ”, to: “ Article 50.A.2. ... ”. 
 
5. Supplemental Conditions  

Page SC - 3 - Item 3.D.: After this item, insert the following: 

 “ 4.  OWNERSHIP & WARRANTY 
 
A. Upon completion of the Work, ownership shall transfer from Dane County to the 

State of Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources.  All future communications and 
warranty obligations shall be with this Agency.  For additional information 
contact: 

Kevin Swenson 
WDNR 
608/437-5711 
kevin.swenson@wisconsin.gov  ” 

 
6. Section 01 00 00 

Page 1 - Item 1.1.A.30: After this item, insert the following: 
“ 31. Change Procedures ” 

 
Page 7 - Item 1.30: After this item, insert the following: 

“ 31. CHANGE PROCEDURES  
 

A. Contractor's costs for Products, delivery, installation, labor, insurance, 
payroll, taxes, bonding, equipment rental, overhead and profit will be 
included in Change Orders authorizing expenditure of funds from the 
contingency allowance. ” 

 
7. Section 02 41 16 

Page 2 - Item 3.2.A.: Delete the current paragraph & insert the following: 
“ A. Verify with Mount Horeb Telephone Company that all their fiber optic cable & 

conduit work is complete before starting any demolition work. 
1. Contact Kevin Mayne, 608/437-5551 

200 E. Main St., Mount Horeb, WI  53572  ” 

Addendum No. 1 
RFB No. 315019 - 2 - rev. 08/14 



 
 
8. Section 32 34 13 

Page 2 - Item 1.4.E.:  
Change: “ WDNR 

101 South Webster Street 
POB 7921 
Madison, WI  53707 ” 

To: “ Kevin Swenson 
WDNR 
608/437-5711 
kevin.swenson@wisconsin.gov  ” 

 
Page 6 - Item 3.1.A.1: 

Change: “ ... removed by the utility prior to ... ”, to: “ ... removed by the Mount Horeb 
Telephone Co. (MHTC) prior to ... ”. 

 
Page 6 - Item 3.1.A.1: After this item, insert the following: 

“ a. Before any demolition, coordinate with MHTC regarding timing, location and 
size of coring in abutments to accommodate new conduits to be provided by 
MHTC. 

b. Contractor shall provide all required coring in abutments. 
c. Refer to Section 02 41 16 for MHTC contact information. ” 

 
Page 6 - Item 3.1.A.2.b.: 

Change: “ ... required to complete the work is the responsibility ... ”, to: “ ... required to 
complete the Work is the responsibility ... ”. 

 
Page 6 - Item 3.1.A.2.c.: Delete the current paragraph & insert the following: 

“ c. Contractor shall alert MHTC and coordinate their work for MHTC to reattach 
fiber cable conduit to new bridge. ” 

 
 
If any additional information about this Addendum is needed, please call Greggar Petersen at 
608/266-9081, petersen.greg@countyofdane.com or Matt Rice at 608/266-4037, 
rice@countyofdane.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
  Greggar Petersen 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures: 

N/A 
 
 

S:\PubWork\Shared\Engineering Division\Scott Carlson\315019 - Blue Mounds Bridge\03 - Addendum\315019-Addendum1.docx 

Addendum No. 1 
RFB No. 315019 - 3 - rev. 08/14 


	ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR bid (rfb) HOLDERS
	rfb NO. 315019 - ADDENDUM NO. 1
	Pedestrian / Bicycle Bridge, Military Ridge Trail
	PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:
	“ 4.  Ownership & Warranty

